

No. 17-5126

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES,

RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHAYANA KADIDAL

Counsel of Record

J. WELLS DIXON

BAHER AZMY

Center for Constitutional
Rights

666 Broadway, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10012

kadidal@ccrjustice.org

(212) 614-6438

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Section 702 Allows for the Collection of an Enormous Quantity of Americans’ International Communications	4
II. The Targeting and Minimization Proce- dures Fail to Protect Sensitive Communi- cations of American Journalists, Attor- neys, and Members of the Legislative and Judicial Branches.	11
A. Targeting Procedures	12
B. Minimization Procedures.....	14
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6, 8
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>)	1
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	8-9
<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. Bush</i> , 522 Fed. Appx. 383 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1497 (2014).....	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	2, 5
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	1
<i>In re: Sealed Case No. 02-001</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FIS Ct. of Rev. 2002).....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	1
[Redacted], Docket [Redacted] (FISC Apr. 26, 2017).....	19
[Redacted], Docket [Redacted] (FISC Nov. 6, 2015).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 10

United States v. Mohamud, 2014 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 188804 (D. Or. Mar. 19, 2014)..... 3, 10

United States v. United States District Court
(*Keith*), 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 1-2

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 1

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(a) 16

18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) 7-8

50 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(5) 4

50 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1)(A)..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 1801(i)..... 6

50 U.S.C. § 1801(e)(2) 5, 12

50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2) 16

50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2)(A)..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 1805(d)(1) 7

50 U.S.C. § 1805(d)(3) 7

50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....*passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(2) 15

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2009 NSA Targeting Procedures, <i>available at</i> http://wapo.st/1VRbVLU	6, 13
2011 NSA Minimization Procedures, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://bit.ly/2uo2cFy	17
2014 FBI Minimization Procedures, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2ftqRpu	16
2016 NSA Targeting Procedures, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2vi8wkR	10, 13
2016 NSA Minimization Procedures, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://bit.ly/2vM7IFl	7, 15, 17
Complaint, <i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. McConnell</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6259 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 10, 2008).....	14
Decl. of Naomi Klein, <i>Amnesty Int'l USA v.</i> <i>McConnell</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6259 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2008).....	14
<i>FISA for the 21st Century: Hearing Before the</i> <i>S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2006), (statement of NSA Director Michael Hayden).....	11
<i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: Hearing</i> <i>Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (2016) (testimony of David Medine, former Chairman of the PCLOB)	15-16
Human Rights Watch, <i>With Liberty to Monitor</i> <i>All</i> (Jul. 2014).....	14

Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden to Dan Coats, Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence (Mar. 8, 2017)	19
Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden to Dan Coats, Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence (Jun. 15, 2017)	10, 19
Walter F. Mondale, Robert A. Stein & Caitlin- rose Fisher, <i>No Longer a Neutral Magis- trate: The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court in the Wake of the War on Terror</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 2251, 2278	19
Ellen Nakashima, Barton Gellman & Greg Mil- ler, <i>New documents reveal parameters of NSA's secret surveillance programs</i> , Wash. Post (Jun. 20, 2013)	7
Pew Research Center, <i>Investigative Journal- ists and Digital Security: Perceptions of Vulnerability and Changes in Behavior</i> (Feb. 5, 2015)	14
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operat- ed Pursuant to Section 702 of FISA at 7</i> (2014)	10, 17
<i>Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board, Workshop Regarding Surveillance Programs Operated Pursuant to Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (July 9, 2013)</i> (statement of Steven G. Bradbury, Former Principal Deputy Ass't Att'y Gen., DOJ Office of Legal Counsel)	11

Charlie Savage, <i>Door May Open for Challenge to Secret Wiretaps</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 16, 2013).....	3
Charlie Savage, <i>N.S.A. Halts Collection of Americans' Emails About Foreign Targets</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 28, 2017).....	10
Charlie Savage, <i>NSA Warrantless Surveillance Aided Turks After Attack, Officials Say</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 27, 2017)	13
Statistical Transparency Report Regarding the Use of National Security Authorities at 7 (Apr. 2017)	10
Supplemental Brief of the United States, Appendix A: Comparison of FISA and Title III, <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , No. 02-001 (FISA Ct. Rev. filed Sep. 25, 2002).....	5, 9
Patrick Toomey & Brett Max Kaufman, <i>The Notice Paradox: Secret Surveillance, Criminal Defendants, & The Right To Notice</i> , 54 Santa Clara L. Rev. 843 (2015)	3-4
Transcript, In re: [Redacted], at 34 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2015).....	10-11
Transcript of Or. Arg., <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> (U.S. Oct. 29, 2012)	2
